

BLANK ROME LLP

A Pennsylvania LLP

Stephen M. Orlofsky

Nicholas C. Harbist

New Jersey Resident Partners

Michael R. Darbee

Blair A. Gerold

300 Carnegie Center, Suite 220

Princeton, NJ 08540

Telephone: (609) 750-2646

Facsimile: (609) 897-7286

Orlofsky@BlankRome.com

Harbist@BlankRome.com

MDarbee@BlankRome.com

BGerold@BlankRome.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-05762-MAS-
TJB

Honorable Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

Return Date: June 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Unambiguous Federal Law	2
i. LEOSA “Qualification”.....	3
ii. LEOSA “Identification”.....	3
iii. LEOSA’s Right to Carry.....	4
iv. LEOSA’s Legislative History	4
B. New Jersey’s Conflicting Laws.....	6
C. New Jersey’s Enforcement Policies Underscore the Conflict with Federal Law.....	7
D. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Carry a Firearm Under LEOSA but Are Prevented from Doing So Because of New Jersey Law.	10
i. Richard Bowen.....	10
ii. Joseph Jakubiec.....	11
iii. Christopher Martinez	12
iv. The Federal Law Enforcement Officers Association and the New Jersey Fraternal Order of Police.....	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
A. Legal Standard.....	15
B. LEOSA Preempts New Jersey Law.	15
i. LEOSA Expressly Preempts New Jersey Law Because It Applies “Notwithstanding” State Law to the Contrary.	16
a. LEOSA Preempts State and Local Laws.....	16
b. LEOSA’s Preemption Applies to State and Local Laws Affecting Whether a QRLEO with LEOSA Identification May Carry a Firearm.....	18
c. LEOSA Preempts New Jersey Law.....	19

- ii. LEOSA Impliedly Preempts New Jersey Law Because Imposing More Onerous Requirements on the Exercise of a Federal Right Interferes with Congress’s Purposes and Objectives.....21
- iii. The State Cannot Justify Its Disregard for Federal Law.22
 - a. LEOSA Constitutionally Regulates Intrastate Possession of a Firearm That Traveled in Interstate Commerce.....23
 - b. LEOSA Does Not Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine.25
- C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judgment Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....27
- CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	15
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019)	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	17
<i>Cole v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 526 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	28, 31
<i>D’Aureli v. Harvey</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00363, 2018 WL 704733 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2018)	29, 31
<i>Del. Cnty., Pa. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Auth’y</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	22, 27

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)15

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....28

Halsey v. Pfeiffer,
 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)27

Henrichs v. Ill. Law Enforcement Training & Standards Bd.,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....29, 31

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 15

Hines v. Davidowitz,
 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....21

In re Casaleggio,
 18 A.3d 1082 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011)7

In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.,
 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)17

In re Wheeler,
 81 A.3d 728 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)7

Johnson v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.,
 709 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....29, 31

Lewis v. Alexander,
 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012)22

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 18

Moore v. Trent,
 No. 09-C-1712, 2010 WL 5232727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010)26

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....18

Mpras v. District of Columbia,
74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014).....29, 31

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....15, 26

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....25

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....25

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....23, 26

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)29

Scarborough v. United States,
431 U.S. 563 (1977).....25

Schneyder v. Smith,
653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)27

United States v. Gov’t of V.I.,
363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004)8

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....25

United States v. Singletary,
268 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2001)25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....25

18 U.S.C. § 926A.....23

18 U.S.C. § 926C.*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3056.....10

18 U.S.C. § 3061.....11

28 U.S.C. § 51714

40 U.S.C. § 131512

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-6(l)7, 8

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-3(f)20, 21

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-51, 21, 27

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-5(b)6

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-621

N.J.S.A. § 2C:39-6(l)*passim*

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-3(c)(5)6, 20

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)15

H.R. Rep. No. 108-560 (2004)5, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 108-560, 2004 WL 5702383 (2004)4, 5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L.
112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (2013)5

S. Rep. No. 108-29, 2003 WL 1609540 (2003)4, 5, 19, 22
